





INGED Drama Festival Instructions

- The aim of the INGED Drama Festival is to help students enjoy English.
- 2. The festival is held every spring on a date suitable according to the academic calendar.
- 3. The first ten schools to apply will be accepted in the drama category. INGED has the right to change the number of participating schools. To be an INGED member is compulsory for coaching teachers to participate in the event.
- 4. The drama performance will be evaluated according to the criteria listed below. INGED has the right to alter these criteria.
 - 1. THE BEST PLAY AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
 - THE BEST LEADING ACTRESS AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
 - 3. THE BEST LEADING ACTOR AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE

- 4. THE BEST MUSICAL PERFORMANCE AWARD
- THE BEST COACHING TEACHER AWARD
- THE MOST ENTHUSIASTIC GROUP AWARD
- THE BEST SHINING STAR AWARD (FEMALE) FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- THE BEST SHINING STAR AWARD (MALE) FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- THE BEST SUPPORTING ACTOR AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- 10. THE BEST SUPPORTING ACTRESS AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- 11. THE BEST SINGER AWARD
- 12. THE BEST CONTRIBUTING ACTOR AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- 13. THE BEST CONTRIBUTING ACTRESS AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- 14. THE BEST PRONUNCIATION AWARD FIRST PLACE SECOND PLACE THIRD PLACE
- 15. THE SPECIAL JURY AWARD*

^{*} only if the jury decides to give out such an award

- 5. The festival is hosted by a different school each year.
- 6. Sole responsibility for all technical equipment (sound and light) lies with the hosting school.
- 7. Sole responsibility for all rehearsal arrangements prior to the festival as well as for the co-ordination of preparations lies with the hosting school. INGED will not be held accountable.
- 8. The rehearing school will have full control over the stage and of the hall during rehearsals.
- 9. Responsibility for all stage decorations and costumes falls on the participating schools.
- 10. The participating schools must inform INGED and the hosting school of the names of the students and their roles at the latest two weeks prior to the festival.
- 11. The play by each participating school cannot exceed 30 minutes. The break between two plays is only 10 minutes. Under no circumstances can this be exceeded
- 12. Adherence to the allocated time limit will be taken into consideration by the jury during decision-making.
- 13. It is the sole responsibility of INGED to ensure the attendance of the jury members at the festival. The number of jury members may be 3 to 5 people.
- 14. Persons acting as jury members may not have any relationship with the participating schools.

- 15. The members of the jury will sit at the forefront and their places cannot be changed for any reason.
- 16. The members of the jury will arrive at their final decisions in 90 minutes.
- 17. The awards given as encouragement at the end of the festival will be handed out only by the members of the jury on behalf of INGED.
- 18. The participating schools will be held responsible for the behavior and manners of the parents.
- 19. The participating schools which disrupt the festival or do not abide by these terms may be disqualified from future events or organizations for a duration to be determined by INGED.
- 20. By participating, all participating schools accept these terms and conditions.

INGED BOARD